505361896 03/07/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5408686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SK CHEMICALS CO., LTD.	01/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SK BIOSCIENCE CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	310, PANGYO-RO, BUDANG-GU	
Internal Address:	SEONGNAM-SI	
City:	GYEONGGI-DO	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	13494	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16322726

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)997-4905

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7039170000

Email: swilliams@mh2law.com

Correspondent Name: MH2 TECHNOLOGY LAW GROUP, LLP

Address Line 1: 1951 KIDWELL DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 310

Address Line 4: TYSONS CORNER, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0171.0011-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHULING L. WILLIAMS	
SIGNATURE:	/Shuling L. Williams/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_SK#page1.tif source=Assignment_SK#page2.tif source=Assignment_SK#page3.tif

PATENT 505361896 REEL: 048524 FRAME: 0713

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SK Chemicals Co., Ltd., a Korean corporation having a place of business at 310, Pangyo-ro, Budang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea 13494, ("Assignor") represents and warrants that it: (i) is the owner of rights in the patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein ("Patent Rights") and (ii) has the right to transfer the Patent Rights; and

WHEREAS, SK Bioscience Co., Ltd., a Korean corporation having a place of business at 310, Pangyo-ro, Budang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea 13494, ("Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys, delivers, and sets over, and by these presents does hereby sell, transfer, assign, convey, deliver, and set over to said Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, including all divisional and continuation applications thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of any application listed in the attached Schedule A, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on the Patent Rights to issue to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all such patents.

ASSIGNOR covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agree that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting these inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

WHEREFORE, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed below, on the date indicated, by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR:

Signature:	Chil	km
(on behalf of SK Chemicals	Co., Ltd.)	
Authorized Signatory Name (Print):	Cheol Kim
Title:	President & CEO	
Date:	f January	, 2019
Acknowledged and Accepted:	,	
ASSIGNEE:		
Signature:	L Jar	/mo-
(on behalf of SK Bioscience	Co., Ltd.)	
Authorized Signatory Name (Print):	Jaeyong Ahn
Title:	CEO	· .
Date:	Tanuary.	2019

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application Number	Filing Date	
WO	PCT/US2017/045479	4 August 2017	
Argentina	P170102206	4 August 2017	
Taiwan	106126433	4 August 2017	
WO	PCT/US2017/045483	4 August 2017	
Argentina	P170102208	4 August 2017	
Taiwan	106126432	4 August 2017	
US	62/626,482	5 February 2018	
US	62/626,509	5 February 2018	
	WO Argentina Taiwan WO Argentina Taiwan US	WO PCT/US2017/045479 Argentina P170102206 Taiwan 106126433 WO PCT/US2017/045483 Argentina P170102208 Taiwan 106126432 US 62/626,482	

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 048524 FRAME: 0716

RECORDED: 03/07/2019